reach agreement on a repayment regime that is fair to them both; that is 

because, at least in part, the Company going into liquidation would not assist 

Ms Jones in any way 

Determination 

[14] The Company is to pay Ms Jones as a contribution to her fair and reasonable 

costs the sum of $1,500 (one thousand and five hundred dollars). 

Denis Asher 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority